
Tel/Ffôn: 01656 643643 Fax/Facs: 01656 668126 Email/Ebost: talktous@bridgend.gov.uk
SMS Messaging/Negeseuon SMS: 07581 157014 Twitter@bridgendCBC Website/Gwefan: www.bridgend.gov.uk

Text relay: Put 18001 before any of our phone numbers for the text relay service
Cyfnewid testun: Rhowch 18001 o flaen unrhyw un o’n rhifau ffon ar gyfer y gwasanaeth trosglwyddo testun

Legal and Regulatory Services / 
Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Rheoleiddiol
Direct line / Deialu uniongyrchol:  01656 643148
Ask for / Gofynnwch am:  Mr Mark Galvin

Our ref / Ein cyf:      
Your ref / Eich cyf:      

Date / Dyddiad: 29 February 2016

Dear Councillor, 

 COYCHURCH CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE

A  meeting of the Coychurch Crematorium Joint Committee will be held in Committee Rooms 2/3, 
Civic Offices Angel Street Bridgend CF31 4WB on Friday, 4 March 2016 at 2.00 pm.

AGENDA

1. Apologies for Absence  
To receive apologies for absence (to include reasons where appropriate) from
Members/Officers

2. Declarations of Interest  
To receive declarations of personal and prejudicial interest (if any) from Members/Officers in 
accordance with the provisions of the Members’ Code of Conduct adopted by Council from 
1st September 2009.

3. Approval of Minutes  3 - 6
To receive for approval the Minutes of the meeting of the Coychurch Crematorium Joint 
Committee dated 4 December 2015

4. Programme of Meetings 2016/17 7 - 10

5. Audit Inspection 11 - 26

6. Crematorium Business Plan and Cremation Fees 27 - 48

7. Proposed Revenue Budget 2016-17 49 - 56

8. Urgent Items  
To consider any other item(s) of business in respect of which notice has been given in 
accordance with Rule 4 of the Council Procedure Rules and which the person presiding at 
the meeting is of the opinion should by reason of special circumstances be transacted at the 
meeting as a matter of urgency.

Public Document Pack

mailto:talktous@bridgend.gov.uk
http://www.bridgend.gov.uk/


Yours faithfully
P A Jolley
Assistant Chief Executive Legal and Regulatory Services

Distribution:

Councillors:
E Dodd
E Hacker
G John
CL Jones
AD Owen
DR Pugh
B Stephens
R K Turner
C Westwood
E Williams
HM Williams



COYCHURCH CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE - FRIDAY, 4 DECEMBER 2015

1

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE COYCHURCH CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE 
HELD IN COMMITTEE ROOMS 2/3, CIVIC OFFICES ANGEL STREET BRIDGEND CF31 4WB 
ON FRIDAY, 4 DECEMBER 2015 AT 2.00 PM

Present

Councillor CL Jones – Chairperson 

E Dodd E Hacker G John AD Owen
DR Pugh C Westwood E Williams

Officers:

Adele Ahearn Accountant – Returns Systems and Joint Committees
Joanna Hamilton Crematorium Manager and Registrar
Mark Galvin Senior Democratic Services Officer - Committees
Zak Shell Clerk and Technical Officer

118. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from the following Members for the reasons so 
stated:-

Cllr B Stephens – Mayoral duties
Cllr R K Turner – Other Council business
Cllr H Williams – Other Council business

119. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None

120. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

RESOLVED:                   That the Minutes of a meeting of the Coychurch Crematorium 
Joint Committee dated 18 September 2015, be approved as a 
true and accurate record.

121. CHRISTMAS SERVICE

The Clerk and Technical Officer presented a report, in order to advise the Joint 
Committee of arrangements with regard to the Christmas Service at the Crematorium 
arranged for Thursday 17 December 2015.

He confirmed that the Service would be led by Reverend Swinford a retired Minister, and 
that musical support would be provided by Soprano Angharad Morgan. Refreshments 
would be sponsored by Rosemount Funeral Home, Bridgend (Co-operative 
Funeralcare).

The Clerk and Technical Officer added, that invitations had been sent out to appropriate 
dignitaries etc, and advertised in publically visited venues, as well as being placed in the 
local press and displayed on the Council’s web site.

The proceeds from the collection taken at the Service would be donated to the Joint 
Committee’s Chairman’s Mayor’s charity fund.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



COYCHURCH CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE - FRIDAY, 4 DECEMBER 2015

2

He concluded his submission by confirming that the cost of staff and performers 
estimated at £400, was included within the Crematorium Revenue budget.

RESOLVED:                       That the Joint Committee noted the report. 

122. GREEN FLAG AWARD

The Crematorium Manager and Registrar presented a report, the purpose of which, was 
to advise the Joint Committee on Coychurch Crematorium’s Green Flag Award 
assessment for 2015/16.

She explained that the Crematorium had now been successful in achieving this award 
for the sixth consecutive year, and the results from this latest Green Flag assessment 
were included in Appendix A to the report.

Following clarification by Members on how the scoring assessments were calculated, 
the Crematorium Manager and Registrar advised that a score of 80 plus was the top 
scoring structure, and the Crematorium had scored 82.

The Chairperson for the record, thanked the staff at Coychurch Crematorium for all their 
hard work, on a consistent basis year on year, which allowed the Crematoria to achieve 
the Green Flag Award.

RESOLVED:                  The Joint Committee noted the report with pleasure.   

123. FINANCIAL MONITORING STATEMENT 1 APRIL TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2015

The Treasurer submitted a report, that informed the Joint Committee of details of income 
and expenditure for the above financial year, and gave an estimate of the final projected 
outturn.

The Accountant, Returns Systems and Joint Committees, referred to Table 1 in 
paragraph 4.1 of the report, which showed details of income and expenditure for this 
financial year, and gave an estimate of the final projected outturn

Paragraph 4.2 of the report, explained that the projected outturn for 2015-16 was a 
deficit of £723k, which will mean that there will be a transfer from earmarked reserves. 
She exp
[...]
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                        
BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT OF THE CLERK & TECHNICAL OFFICER

COYCHURCH CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE

FRIDAY 4 MARCH 2016

AUDIT INSPECTION

1. Purpose of the Report

1.1 The purpose of the report is to inform the Joint Committee of a recent 
Internal Audit of the administration processes within the Crematorium. 

2. Background

2.1 An Audit review of the Crematorium was undertaken as part of 
Bridgend County Borough Council’s 2015/16 Annual Internal Audit 
Plan.  The objective of the Audit was to provide assurance to the Joint 
Committee that satisfactory internal controls are operating at the 
Crematorium. 

2.2 The scope of the controls audited included a review of:

 Orders & Payments;
 Petty Cash;
 Income Management;
 Budgetary Control;

3. Current Situation

3.1 The Audit identified a number of strengths and areas of good practice 
which included:

 All documentation examined was complete, accurate, thorough 
and easily accessible;

 Invoices and reminders are sent promptly to funeral directors at 
the end of each month.

 Robust controls were found to be in place in relation to the 
payment of suppliers

3.2 Based on an assessment of the strengths and weaknesses of the 
areas examined, the Audit concluded that the effectiveness of the 
internal control environment is considered to be sound and therefore 
substantial assurance can be placed upon the management of risks. 
This overall opinion is supported by the identification of a well-
controlled system and no recommendations were deemed necessary 
for enhanced control or improved value for money.

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



3.3 There are no further actions required. A copy of the Audit Report is 
attached as Appendix 1.

4. Effect upon Policy Framework and Procedure Rules

4.1 There is no effect.

5. Equalities Impact Assessment

5.1 Bridgend Council’s Equalities Impact Assessment Toolkit  has been 
utilised, which indicates that the Audit review will have no impact on 
specific equality groups and disability duties.

6. Financial Implications

6.1 There are none.

7. Recommendation:

7.1 The Joint Committee is recommended to note this report.

Zac Shell 
CLERK AND TECHNICAL OFFICER
22ND FEBRUARY 2016 

Contact Officer:
Joanna Hamilton, Crematorium Manager & Registrar, Telephone No. 01656 656605
E-mail: Joanna.Hamilton@bridgend.gov.uk
Background Papers: Equalities Impact Assessment Toolkit

 

Page 12

mailto:Joanna.Hamilton@bridgend.gov.uk


Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Bridgend & Vale 

Internal Audit 
Shared Service 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Internal Audit Report 
 

  
 
 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

Bridgend County Borough Council  

External  

2015/16 

AA590 

Authority
  

Directorate
  
Audit Title 

Audit Year 

Page 15



 

  

 

  

 

Page 2 of 11 

 

Bridgend County Borough Council 

  

AA590 Crematorium 

Authority  

Audit  

February 2016 Report Date

  

To Joanna Hamilton, Crematorium Manager & Registrar 

CC Gareth Evans, Parks & Playing Field Manager 

Auditor Vicky Macey  

Report Date February 2016 

Audit Ref AA590 

 

1. Introduction 

1.1. An audit review of Coychurch Crematorium was undertaken as part of 
the 2015/16 annual Internal Audit Plan. 

1.2. Coychurch Crematorium is operated by a Joint Committee comprised of 
the host authority Bridgend County Borough Council, the Vale of 
Glamorgan Council and Rhondda Cynon Taff County Borough Council. 
During 2014/15 there were 1,599 cremations providing income of 
£1,139,512 for cremation fees and miscellaneous fees including the sale 
of memorials.  

1.3. The income for the current year as at the end of period 9 was £692,827 
with a projected deficit of £733,000, however there will be a transfer from 
earmarked reserves. The main reason for the planned overspend is the 
replacement of the Cremators at an estimated cost of £850,000. 

1.4. This report sets out the findings of the review in section 6. On this 
occasion no recommendations were deemed necessary. 

 
2. Objectives & Scope of the Audit 

2.1. The objectives of the audit were to provide assurance on the internal 
controls in operation at the Crematorium in order to complete the 
relevant parts of the Wales Audit Office Annual return for 2015/16. 

2.2. The scope of the audit was to review the controls in place in relation to:  

• Orders & Payments 
• Petty Cash  
• Income Management  
• Budgetary Control 

 

Page 16



 

  

 

  

 

Page 3 of 11 

 

Bridgend County Borough Council 

  

AA590 Crematorium 

Authority  

Audit  

February 2016 Report Date

  

 
3. Strengths & Areas for Improvement 

3.1. During the Audit a number of strengths and areas of good practice were 
identified as follows: 

� All documentation examined was complete, accurate, thorough and 
easily accessible. 

� Invoices and reminders are sent promptly to funeral directors at the 
end of each month.  

� Robust controls were found to be in place in relation to the payment 
of suppliers.  

 
 

4. Audit Opinion 

Based on an assessment of the strengths and weakness 
of the areas examined, and through testing it has been 
concluded that the effectiveness of the internal control 
environment is considered to be sound and therefore 
substantial assurance can be placed upon the 
management of risks. This overall opinion is supported by 
the identification of a well-controlled system where 
[...]
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                         
BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT OF THE CLERK & TECHNICAL OFFICER

COYCHURCH CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE

FRIDAY 4 MARCH 2016

CREMATORIUM BUSINESS PLAN AND CREMATION FEES

1. Purpose of the Report

1.1 The purpose of this report is to approve the Business Plan and 
expenditure programme for 2016/17, which includes proposed 
increases in cremation fees.

2. Background

2.1 A Business Plan is presented annually to the Joint Committee for 
approval which includes service objectives and proposed maintenance, 
and improvement projects to enhance and maintain the Crematorium 
grounds and buildings for the forthcoming period.

3. Current Situation/Proposal

3.1 The total number of cremations for 2015 was 1581, made up of 933 
from Bridgend, 199 from Vale of Glamorgan and 375 from Rhondda 
Cynon Taff, with 74 non-residents. An agreement with the Princess of 
Wales Hospital for the cremation of non-viable fetal remains (NVF) has 
resulted in an additional 11 communal cremations. A further 9 
individual NVF cremations were arranged directly with families. 
Statistical records for the period from January to December 2012, 
2013, 2014 and 2015 are included in the  Business Plan for 
comparison. 

3.2 The proposed Service Level Business Plan for 2016/17 is attached as 
Appendix 1 which outlines the service objectives for the period. The 
replacement of the cremators was delayed until 2015/16 to allow the 
accumulation of operational surpluses necessary to cover the cost of 
the project and this was achieved. 

3.3 The current cremation charge places the Crematorium at 212 out of 
277 cremation authorities in a national fee league table published in 
summer 2015.  The funding strategy included in previous Business 
Plans recommended an increase to the cremation  charge by inflation 
plus £25 each year. This was for a temporary period to ensure that 
sufficient funding was available to support the future programme of 

Page 27

Agenda Item 6



improvements works, the Crematorium extension and the replacement 
of Crematorium equipment, but still retain the Crematorium’s 
competitive position. The extension of the Crematorium and associated 
installation of new equipment has been completed and the  fees 
accordingly reviewed. It is not considered necessary to increase the 
cremation fee by an additional £25 this year but instead the need will 
be reviewed on an annual basis. It is recommended that the cremation 
charge is increased by inflation from £615.00 to £623.00. The table 
below indicates comparison on current cremation fees for adjoining 
crematoria:

Crematorium Cremation Fee 2015/16
Vale of Glamorgan £665.00+ (excl. organist)
Glyntaff (Pontypridd) £626.00   (excl. organist)
Llwydcoed (Aberdare) £626.00   (excl. organist)
Coychurch (Bridgend) £615.00
Llanelli £605.00
Gwent £592.00   (excl. organist)
Margam £585.00
Swansea £580.00   (excl. organist)
Narberth £564.00
Cardiff £515.00   (excl. organist)

4. Effect upon Policy Framework and Procedure Rules

4.1 There is no effect.

5. Equalities Impact Assessment

5.1 There is no impact on specific equality groups and disability duties.

6. Financial Implications

6.1 All variations to expenditure and income, as outlined in the Service 
Level Business Plan, have been incorporated into the Treasurer’s 
Report. 

7. Recommendation:

7.1 The Join
[...]
tenance contract for cremators 
 Collection of office waste paper for recycling
 Grass mowers fitted with grass mulching deck 
 Funding by Natural Resources Wales for management of Coed Brynglas 

ancient woodland
 Replacement of cremators and installation of mercury abatement plant
 Installation of refrigeration to enable the cremators to be used in the most 

efficient and environmentally positive way 

Key Achievements over the past 5 years

 High level of public satisfaction maintained
 National recognition of architectural and landscape standards 
 Green Flag Award 2010, 2011, 2012, 2013, 2014 and 2015
 Upgrade of all toilet facilities 
 Extending memorialisation into adjoining land
 Refurbishment of sound system in chapels, cloisters and external speakers
 Replacement of Waiting Room seating
 Replacement of lectern and choir stalls in Crallo Chapel incorporating 

commissioned  lit stained glass panels
 Restoration of the original slate flooring in Crallo Chapel
 Construction of an extension to the crematory to provide space for new 

cremators and mercury abatement plant
 Installation of new cremators and mercury abatement plant to meet highest 

environmental standards
 Installation of refrigeration for environmentally positive cremating

Local Performance Indicators

As part of Bridgend County Borough Council’s performance management 
procedures, a local performance indicator has been identified for Coychurch 
Crematorium. The indicator relates to user satisfaction which is reported annually to 
the Joint Committee. The current targets and achievements are:-

Actual Actual Actual Actual Target
2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17

100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Annual Statistics

The following table indicates the annual usage of the crematorium for 2015. A copy 
of the details for 2012, 2013 and 2014 are also included for comparison purposes. 
The total number of cremations for 2015 was 1581, made up of 933 from 
Bridgend, 199 from Vale of Gl
[...]
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                             
BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT OF THE TREASURER

COYCHURCH CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE

4 MARCH 2016

PROPOSED REVENUE BUDGET 2016-17

1. Purpose of the Report 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform the Joint Committee of the 
projected financial performance for the Crematorium for 2015-16, and to 
obtain approval from the Joint Committee for the proposed budget and 
fees and charges for 2016-17.

2. Connection to Corporate Improvement Objectives/Other Corporate 
Priorities

2.1      There are no direct connections to the Council’s Corporate priorities, 
although the ongoing monitoring of budget and performance form part of 
ensuring a better use of resources.

3. Background

3.1 The 2015-16 Revenue Budget was approved by the Committee at its 
meeting on 6 March 2015. The current budget position and projected 
outturn for 2015-16 is outlined below, together with the proposed budget 
for 2016-17.

4. Current Situation

Estimated Revenue Outturn 2015-16

4.1 Table 1 below shows the financial position at 31 January 2016 and the 
projected outturn for 2015-16. 

Page 49

Agenda Item 7



                                          

Table 1- Comparison of budget against projected spend at 31st January 
2016.

Budget Category Adjusted 
Actual 

01/04/2015 
to 

31/01/2016

Projected 
Outturn

Projected 
Over 

(Under) 
Spend 

2015-16 2015-16 2015-16
£’000  £’000 £’000 £’000

300 Employees 182 256 (44)
290 Premises 132 220 (70)

1008 Supplies, services & transport 655 998 (10)
89 Agency / contractors 59 85 (4)
41 Administration 31 41 0
50 Capital financing costs 38 50 0

1778 Gross Expenditure 1097 1650 (128)
(1,006) Fees & charges (764) (1075) (69)

(26) BCBC Contribution 0 0 26
746 (Surplus)/Deficit 333 575 (171)

(746) Transfer to/(from)  Reserve (333)  (575) 171

4.2 When the budget was set, there was an anticipated budget deficit of 
£746,000. This was to finance the costs of purchasing new cremators. 
The actual projected outturn as at the end of January is a deficit of 
£575,000 which will require a transfer from earmarked reserves. 

An explanation of the main variances between the Budget and 
Projected Outturn is detailed below:

 A salary underspend of £44,000 due to the budgeted regrading of 
positions not being implemented

 The underspend of £70,000 on Premises is made up of Planned 
Maintenance (£60,000), Gas (£7,000) and Business Rates (£2,000). 
The underspend in Planned Maintenance is due to a delay in the 
replacement of the Crematory roof and organ repairs. This work is 
now planned to take place in 2016-17.

 The underspend of £10,000 on Supplies, Services & Transport is 
made up of savings on, Office Equipment (£4,000), Equipment 
Maintenance (£5,000), and Audit Stamp Duty (£4,800).  These are 
offset by an overspend on the provision for Consultant Fees 
(£4,600), relating to the cremator replacement.

 Income has been higher than budgeted by £69,000 resulting from 
increased cremation fees (£67,000) and income in relation to the 
sale of items (£2,000). The BCBC contribution will not be received, 

Page 50



                                          

as it is linked to the restructure/regrading exercise not being 
implemented in 2015-16

2016-17 Proposed Budget 

4.3 Although Committee Members accepted the proposals by Bridgend 
County Borough Council (BCBC) to strengthen the Crematorium’s 
staffing structure and BCBC Burials Service for 2015-16, the 
implementation has been delayed, and is now due to be implemented 
on 1st April 2016.

 The following table shows the proposed revenue budget for 2016-17

Table 2 – Proposed Budget 2016-17

Category Budget
2016-17

£’000
Expenditure
Employees 297
Premises 331
Supplies, services & transport 170
Agency / contractors 89
Administration 41
Capital financing costs 50
Gross Expenditure 978
Income 
Fees & charges (1,074)
Contribution from BCBC (26)
Total Income (1,100)
Net (Surplus)/Deficit (122)
Transfer to/(from reserves) 122

4.4 All 2015-16 non-employee budgets have been reviewed, and any 
necessary adjustments have been made to meet expected expenditure 
for 2016-17.  

4.5 Employee budgets have been adjusted to reflect salary increments 
where applicable. The budget includes a 1% uplift for the 2016-17 pay 
award.

4.6 The Business Plan for 2016-17 indicates that there is a budget 
requirement of £150,000 to meet expenditure itemised in the table 
below:  

Page 51



                                          

Table 3 – Business Plan Spending Requirements

2016-17 £000
Organ upgrade 20
CAMEO payments 10
Periphery Fencing Improvements 20
Enhance Landscape below Burial Plot Car Park 1 10
Flat Roof Replacement, Old Crematory 50
Phase 2, Land extension design 30
New path for granite burial plots 10

Total 150

These costs will be met from the premises budget identified in Table 2 
above. The premises budget also includes a provision of £50,000 for 
planned maintenance.

4.7 The capital financing charge has been maintained at £50,000 in order to 
accelerate the amount of loan repaid at a time of low interest rates.

  
4.8 The income budgets have been prepared assuming a general increase 

in fees of 1.3% (1% plus CPI at 0.3%), and has also been realigned to 
reflect current levels of activity (based on 1484 cremations). 

Accumulated Balance

4.9 The effect on the accumulated balance of the proposed budget for 
2016-17 is shown in the Table below:

Table 4 – Impact on accumulated balance of proposed budget 
2016-17

Accumulated Balance £000
Balance as at 31 March 2015 (1,195)
Transfer from Reserves 575
Projected Balance as at 31 March 2016 (620)
Transfer to reserves 2016-17 (122)
Projected Balance as at 31 March 2017 (742)

4.10 It is projected that at 31 March 2016, there will be an accumulated 
balance of £620,000. The balance has reduced from 31 March 2015 
due to the replacement of the cremators. The balance of reserves at 31 
March 2016 is considered a sufficient level to maintain to protect the 
service in light of unknown demands or emergencies. 

Capital Expenditure 2016-17

4.11 Capital expenditure will not require any additional loan charge or 
contribution from constituent authorities in 2016-17.  Items of a capital 

Page 52



                                          

nature for 2016-17 in Table 3, paragraph 4.6, will be directly funded 
from revenue contributions and the accumulated surplus from previous 
years.

5. Effect upon Policy Framework and Procedure Rules

5.1 None. 

6. Equality Impact Assessments

6.1 There are no equality implications attached to this report.

7. Financial Implications

7.1 These are reflected within the report. 

8. Recommendation:

8.1 The Joint Committee is recommended to 

(a) Confirm and approve the revenue budget to be adopted for 2016-17.

(b) Approve the increase in fees and charges with effect from 1 April 
2016 outlined in Appendix 1.

NESS YOUNG CPFA
Section 151 Officer and Corporate Director - Resources
BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
TREASURER TO THE COYCHURCH CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE
4 March 2016

Contact Officer: Nigel Smith Tel No (01656) 643359
[...]
nd Cremation Fees
	JC Report March 16 -Business Plan 2016-17 Appendix

	7 Proposed Revenue Budget 2016-17
	Copy of Fees Spreadsheet 2016-17 Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


COYCHURCH CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE - FRIDAY, 4 MARCH 2016

1

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE COYCHURCH CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE 
HELD IN COMMITTEE ROOMS 2/3, CIVIC OFFICES ANGEL STREET BRIDGEND CF31 4WB 
ON FRIDAY, 4 MARCH 2016 AT 2.00 PM

Present

Councillor CL Jones – Chairperson 

E Dodd G John DR Pugh C Westwood
E Williams

Officers:

Sarah Daniel Democratic Services Officer - Committees
Gareth Evans Parks and Playing Fields Manager
Joanna Hamilton Bereavement Services Manager and Registrar
Nigel Smith Finance Manager

125. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from the following Members: 

Councillor A Owen
Councillor R Turner
Councillor B Stephens
Councillor H Williams  

126. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None

127. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

RESOLVED:     That the minutes of a meeting of the Coychurch Crematorium Joint 
Committee of 4 December 2015 were approved as a true and 
accurate record of the meeting

The Chairperson wished to record thanks to everyone that was involved in the 
Christmas Service for all their hard work in the preparation of the event.  He stated that it 
was a very successful and enjoyable service.

128. PROGRAMME OF MEETINGS 2016/17

The Parks and Playing Fields Manager submitted a report to the Joint Committee to 
seek approval for the proposed programme of meetings for 2016/17

The following programme of meetings was proposed: 

Friday 24 June 2016 – Annual General meeting and Site Visit
Friday 9 September 2016 



COYCHURCH CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE - FRIDAY, 4 MARCH 2016

2

Friday 2 December 2016
Friday 3 March 2017

RESOLVED:            The Joint Committee approved the programme of meetings for 
2016/17

129. AUDIT INSPECTION

The Parks and Playing Field Manager presented a report that informed the Joint 
Committee of a recent Internal Audit of the administration processes within the 
Crematorium.  

He explained to the Joint Committee that the scope of the controls audited included a 
review of: 

 Orders and Payments
 Petty Cash
 Income Management
 Budgetary Control

He stated that the Audit identified a number of strengths and areas of good practice that 
included: 

 All documentation examined was complete, accurate, thorough and easily 
accessible;

 Invoices and reminders are sent promptly to funeral directors at the end of 
each month.

 Robust controls were found to be in place in relation to the payment of 
suppliers

The Parks and Playing Field Manager informed Members that the Audit concluded that 
the effectiveness of the internal control environment is considered to be sound and 
therefore substantial assurance can be placed upon the management of risks. He added 
that the overall opinion was supported by the identification of a well-controlled system 
and no recommendations were deemed necessary for enhanced control or improved 
value for money.

The Chairperson congratulated the Crematorium Manager and Registrar for the 
excellent work by the staff which was apparent throughout the Audit Report.  Members 
praised the report and were pleased to see that there were no recommendations coming 
from the report

RESOLVED:   That the Joint Committee noted the report 

130. CREMATORIUM BUSINESS PLAN AND CREMATION FEES

The Crematorium Manager and Registrar presented a report to the Joint Committee to 
approve the Business Plan and expenditure Programme for 2016/17 which included 
proposed increases to the cremation fees.  

She explained to the Joint Committee that a Business Plan was presented annually to 
the Joint Committee for approval which includes service objectives and proposed 



COYCHURCH CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE - FRIDAY, 4 MARCH 2016

3

maintenance, and improvement projects to enhance and maintain the Crematorium 
grounds and buildings for the forthcoming period.

The Crematorium Manager and Registrar informed Members that the total number of 
cremations for 2015 was 1581, made up of 933 from Bridgend, 199 from Vale of 
Glamorgan and 375 from Rhondda Cynon Taff, with 74 non-residents.  She added that 
statistical records for the period from January to December 2012, 2013, 2014 and 2015 
were included in the Business Plan for comparison.

The Crematorium Manager and Registrar updated the Joint Committee on current and 
planned Service Developments that were detailed in Appendix 1 of the report and 
included information on the following: 

 Closure of Margam Crematorium
 Mercury Abatement 
 Cremators 
 Expand Infrastructure in New Land Extension 
 Upgrade/ Repairs to Organ
 Roof Repairs
 Footpaths and Landscaping
 Periphery Fencing
 Property Contingency

The Crematorium Manager and Registrar explained that the replacement of the 
cremators was delayed until 2015/16 to allow the accumulation of operational surpluses 
necessary to cover the cost of the project and this was achieved.   She added that the 
current cremation charge placed the Crematorium at 212 out of 277 cremation 
authorities in a national fee league table published in summer 2015.  The funding 
strategy included in previous Business Plans recommended an increase to the 
cremation charge by inflation plus £25 each year. This was for a temporary period to 
ensure that sufficient funding was available to support the future programme of 
improvements works, the Crematorium extension and the replacement of Crematorium 
equipment, but still retain the Crematorium’s competitive position. 

The extension of the Crematorium and associated installation of new equipment had 
been completed and the fees accordingly reviewed.  It was not considered necessary to 
increase the cremation fee by an additional £25 this year but instead the need would be 
reviewed on an annual basis.  It was recommended that the cremation charge be 
increased by inflation from £615.00 to £623.00.

A Member asked how Coychurch Crematorium organist fees compared to other 
Authorities.  The Crematorium Manager and Registrar informed Members that the fee for 
the Organist was included in their Cremation fee as they employed a full time salaried 
organist which in addition to the organ playing and accompanying singers, controlled all 
the digital music, recordings and webcasts. She added that as they had a large 
extension pipe organ they needed to have a high calibre organist in post.  She informed 
Members that the fee was usually around £25 per funeral service and that some 
Crematoria charged for the use of the organ and the organist.  

RESOLVED:              The Joint Committee: 

1. Approved the Service Level Business Plan 2016/17
2. Confirmed the cremation fee for 2016/17



COYCHURCH CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE - FRIDAY, 4 MARCH 2016

4

131. PROPOSED REVENUE BUDGET 2016-17

The Finance Manager gave a report to the Joint Committee to inform them of the 
projected financial performance for the Crematorium for 2015-16, and to obtain approval 
from the Joint Committee for the proposed budget and fees and charges for 2016-17.  
He explained to members the financial position at 31 January 2016 and the projected 
outturn for 2015-2016 which was displayed in table 1 of the report

The Finance Manager informed Members that when the budget was set, there was an 
anticipated budget deficit of £746,000 which was to finance the costs of the purchase of 
new cremators.  The actual projected outturn as at the end of January was a deficit of 
£575,000 which would require a transfer from earmarked reserves.  

The Finance Manager advised Members that although Committee Members accepted 
the proposals by BCBC to strengthen  the Crematoriums staffing structure and BCBC 
Burials Service for 2015-16, the implementation had been delayed, and was now due to 
be implemented on 1 April 2016.  He added that the Business Plan for 2016-17 indicated 
that there was a budget requirement of £150,000 to meet service development 
expenditure which was itemised in the report.  

The Finance Manager informed Members that the Capital Financing charge had been 
maintained at £50,000 in order to accelerate the amount of loan repaid at a time of low 
interest rates.  The income budgets had been prepared assuming a general increase in 
fees of 1.3%, and had also been realigned to reflect current levels of activity (based on 
1484 cremations) 

The Finance Manager informed Members of the effect of the accumulated balance and 
this was detailed in the report for information.  He added that it was projected that at 31 
March 2016 there would be an accumulated balance of £620,000.  The balance had 
reduced from 31 March 2015 due to the replacement of the Cremators.  The balance of 
reserves at 31 March 2016 was considered a sufficient level to maintain the service in 
light of unknown demands or emergencies.  

The Finance Manager advised that the Capital Expenditure would not require any 
additional loan charge or contribution from constituent authorities in 2016-17.  Items of a 
capital nature for 2016-17 in Table 3, paragraph 4.6 of the report would be directly 
funded from revenue contributions and the accumulated surplus from previous years.  

RESOLVED: That the Joint Committee

1. Confirmed and approved the revenue budget to be adopted for 2016-17
2. Approved the increase in fees and charges with effect from 1 April 2016 outlined 

in Appendix one of the report

132. URGENT ITEMS

None

The meeting closed at 2.24 pm


